
  

 
 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 

Finance and Resources Committee 

 
Date: Friday, 21 January 2022 Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters - Nottinghamshire Fire 

and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bestwood Lodge Drive, Arnold, Nottingham, 
NG5 8PD 

 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
Agenda 

 
 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2021 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 6 

4  Revenue, Capital, and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to 30 
November 2021  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

7 - 24 

5  Budget Proposals for 2022/23 to 2025/26 and Options for Council 
Tax 2022/23  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

25 - 46 

6  Exclusion of the Public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, on the basis that, 
having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining 
an exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
7  Exempt Minutes  

Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2021 (for 
confirmation) 
 

47 - 48 

 
 
 
Any councillor who is unable to attend the meeting and wishes to submit apologies 
should do so via the Executive Assistant to the Chief Fire Officer and the Principal 
Officer Team at Fire Services Headquarters on 0115 967 0880 
 
If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item above, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown on this agenda, if possible before the day of the 
meeting.  
 
Governance Officer:  Catherine Ziane-Pryor  
 0115 8764298 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1 

 
 

If you would like British Sign Language interpretation at the meeting, please contact the 
Service at least 2 weeks in advance to book this, either by emailing enquiries@notts-

fire.gov.uk or by text on SMS: 0115 824 0400 
 

mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk


1 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Bestwood Lodge Drive, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PD on Friday 15 
October 2021 from 10:02am to 10:52am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair, items 11-
16) 
Councillor Toby Neal (Chair, item 17)  
Councillor Callum Bailey 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch 
Councillor Eddie Cubley 
 

Councillor Johno Lee 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Candida Brudenell - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Leila Henry - Head of Risk Assurance and Operational Training 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Ian Pritchard - Joint Head Quarters Programme Support Manager 
Becky Smeathers - Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 
11  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Johno Lee 
 
12  Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor John Clarke declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item 17 because he is 
the Leader of Gedling Borough Council. He left the meeting prior to the discussion of and 
voting on this item. 
 
13  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2021 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources – 
15.10.21 

2 

14  Revenue, Capital and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to 31 August 
2021 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Fire Authority, presented a report 
on the 2021/22 financial performance of the Service and Prudential Code monitoring to the 
end of August 2021. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the current revenue position is close to budget, with a slight overspend of £23,000. 

However, inflation is now starting to grow, and the unions representing the non-uniform 
fire and rescue service staff nationally have rejected the latest pay award offer, meaning 
that these is some uncertainty in the budget that may lead to additional pressures. The 
pay for firefighter and support roles is set at a national level and, although agreement 
has been reached for the firefighter pay awards (which represents the majority of the 
Service’s staffing costs), negotiations for the non-uniform pay will continue. Given that 
the Government requested a pay freeze for public sector workers, it seems unlikely that 
the pay awards will be accounted for in the upcoming national spending review. The 
Authority had to increase its Council Tax ask as part of this budget – with around three 
quarters of the Service’s income coming from Council Tax and Business Rates, and 
around one quarter from the national grant; 

 
(b) the budget for next year is being developed, with provision for both general and wage 

inflation. Increasing ICT costs will be brought through into the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for December, along with a ten-year capital plan. The Service could be 
subject to a high level of pressure in relation to the capital programme in the medium 
term, so it will be reviewed as part of the budgeting process, and it may be necessary to 
extend the period between building new fire stations. However, no major cuts or 
additional funding requirements are anticipated, currently; 

 
(c) in terms of the capital programme, the project to replace the Eastwood Fire Station is 

due to commence in 2022/2
[...]
collaboration with other fire and rescue services. A significant project to provide 
assurance and mitigation in response to problems with the mobile data terminals on 
appliances is in place, to ensure the safety of crews; 

 
(d) the Corporate Risk Register includes specific reference to operational road risk because, 

around five years ago, a number of high-cost collisions involving appliances travelling to 
incidents led to the insurer withdrawing cover. To mitigate this risk, a dedicated working 
group was put in place to reduce the number of vehicle collisions. This includes the high-
cost potential incidents when appliances are responding to incidents, but also the low-

Page 5



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources – 
15.10.21 

4 

cost but high frequency collisions that can occur during the low-speed manoeuvring of 
appliances – so crews have been trained to guide drivers down narrow roads with on-
street parking to limit damage as much as possible. To date, the working group has 
achieved a 41% reduction in vehicle collisions, resulting in a saving of £50,000 in 
insurance costs; 

 
(e) the Committee extended its thanks to all staff who have played a part in bringing about 

the large reduction in operational road risk incidents, as this represents a substantial 
achievement. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
16  Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3, on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining an exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 Chair 
 
As Councillor John Clarke, Chair of the Committee, declared a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest and left the meeting, Councillor Toby Neal chaired the rest of the meeting. 
 
17  Update on the Land and Legal Title of the Headquarters at Bestwood 

Lodge 
 

Councillor John Clarke declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in this item because he is 
the Leader of Gedling Borough Council. He left the meeting prior to the discussion of and 
voting on this item. 
 
Ian Pritchard, Joint Head Quarters Programme Support Manager, presented a report on the 
actions taken to resolve any issues relating to the land and legal title of the Service’s 
Headquarters at Bestwood Lodge. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

Page 6



 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham  
Fire and Rescue Authority  
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

 

REVENUE, CAPITAL, AND 
PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING 
REPORT TO 30 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
Date:        21 January 2022 
 
Purpose of Report:  

 
To report to Members on the 2021/22 financial performance of the Service and 
Prudential Code monitoring to the end of November 2021. 
 
Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Members: 

 

 Note the content of this report. 

 Approve a £13,700 addition to the capital programme for the purchase of 
equipment required for the National Inter-agency Liaison Officers (NILO) activity.   

 Approve the £25k increase in the water rescue equipment capital budget to be 
funded from underspends on the Fire Gloves project (£11k) and the vehicle CCTV 
project (£14k). 

 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name: 
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance/Treasurer to the Authority 

Tel: 
 

0115 967 0880 

Email: becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact: 

Simon Cotton 
0115 967 0880 simon.cotton@notts-fire.gov.uk 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:simon.cotton@notts-fire.gov.uk


  

1.     BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Budget monitoring is a key aspect of financial management for the Fire 
Authority. Regular reporting of spending against the revenue budgets is 
a check that spending is within available resources and if necessary, 
allows for financial resources to be re-ass
[...]

2.30 The newbuild element of the Joint Headquarters project is now reaching 

completion.  The original budget for the capital project was £3.45m.  Following 

the tendering for the project, this was reduced to £3.263m.  During the project 

build, there has been some redesign work relating to the Mechanical and 

Electrical element of the project, which will incur additional costs. The pre-

Page 13



tender estimate for the alterations and refurbishment of the existing buildings 

are also forecasting a £160k overspend.  It is there requested to increase the 

budget back to its original value of £3.45m.  This will be reflected in the 

2022/23 budget being presented for approval by Fire Authority in February 

2022.      

2.31 Worksop Station - The project is progressing well and is expected to complete 
at the end of April 23.  As previously reported, the tender has been awarded 
at £3.911m, which is £239k over the budget of £3.820m due to the inclusion 
of renewable energy devices, and the additional requirement for pile 
foundations. It had been hoped that savings could be made within the project 
to bring it back to budget, but there are ever increasing costs due to global 
factors beyond our control which may influence the final account, and this is 
now considered unlikely.  The 2022/23 budget will be revised to reflect these 
additional costs when presented to Fire Authority for approval in February 
2022. 

 
2.32   Feasibility work relating to the replacement Eastwood Fire Station is due to 

commence towards the end of 2021/22.  The build works will not start until 
2022/23. 

 
2.33  Hucknall Fire Station project is now complete with an underspend of £80k, it 

is no longer required for 2021/22 a capital receipt of £385k for the sale of 
Hucknall will be used to finance the capital programme. 

 
EQUIPMENT 
 
2.34 The CCTV and the Airbag Replacement projects are now complete.  The 

project has come in under budget by £14k which is requested to be 

transferred to fund additional costs anticipated on the water rescue equipment 

project (see section 2.36) 

2.35 The Fire Gloves project £104k was approved July 2021, with an additional 
£50k in and Earmarked reserve. This project is now underway and required 
sizes for staff are being collated. The order has been placed, however due to 
delays in the supply chain these may not arrive before the end of the year and 
is this is the case the budget will be required to slip into 2022/23.  It is 
expected that there will be an underspend on this budget and £11k is 
requested to be moved to the Water Rescue Equipment budget (see 2.36) 

 
2.36 The Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) have 

drawn up the specification for the water rescue equipment, which has been 
adopted by NFRS.  The tender process is now complete, but the tender price 
has come in over the initial budget, therefore it its recommend that approval is 
granted for underspends within the capital equipment be used to fund the 
additional £25k required. This project will now be delayed due to the lead time 
so the slippage will be required to be carried forward to 2022/23. 

 
2.37  The Airbag project is now complete. 
 

Page 14



2.38  The Service has received a £13,700 capital grant to fund the purchase of 
equipment for the National Inter-agency Liaison Officers (NILO) and Specialist 
Responders.  It is requested that this project is added to the Capital 
Programme.  

 
TRANSPORT 
 
2.39 The Fleet Replacement programme is derived from the Fleet Strategy and 

reflects current and future expected demand.   
  
2.40  The Rescue Pump Budget of £1.018m is for the purchase of 3 fire appliances. 

The specification has been finalised and the tender progress will commence 
November, but it is likely that the project will be delayed due to extended 
delivery times in the vehicle industry following Covid-19. Progress of this 
project will be monitored and reported in future reports, th
[...]
 
Budget monitoring and the regular receipt of financial reports is key to managing one 
of the most significant risks to the organisation, that of financial risk. The process of 
budget monitoring is a key risk management control measure, as are the 
management actions which are stimulated by such reporting. 
 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
This report identifies several areas where collaboration is taking place between 
NFRS, other fire authorities, East Midland Ambulance Service and Nottinghamshire 
Police.  Opportunities for collaboration around asset use and ownership are 
continually being investigated. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 
10.1 Note the content of this report. 
 
10.2  Approve a £13,700 addition to the capital programme for the purchase of 

equipment required for the National Inter-agency Liaison Officers (NILO) 
activity.  The equipment will be funded using a capital grant (section 2.38). 

 
10.3 Approve the £25k increase in the water rescue equipment capital budget to be 

funded from underspends on the Fire Gloves project (£11k) and the vehicle 
CCTV project (£14k) (section 2.36). 

 

 
  

Page 18



 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER  

Page 19



APPENDIX A 
 

 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING POSITION 
AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
 

Budget Area Annual 
Budget 
£’000 

Revised 
Budget 
£’000 

Exp to 
Date 
£’000 

Forecast 
Outturn  

£’000 

(Under) / 
Overspe

nd 
Against 
Revised 
budget 

 
£’000 

Employees 36,140 37,201 24,819 37,605 404 

Premises 2,801 2,839 1,522 2,791 (48) 

Transport 1,794 1,826 1,158 1,851 25 

Supplies & Services 3,757 3,977 2,659 4,166 189 

Third Party 783 883 65 891 8 

Support Services 177 166 40 229 63 

Capital Financing Costs 2,431 2,488 1,979 2,418 (70) 

Fees and Charges (362) (374) (399) (595) (221) 

Other Income (2,220) (2,303) (1,923) (2,536) (233) 

Net Cost 45,302 46,703 2
[...]
FOR COUNCIL TAX 
2022/23 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

Date: 21 January 2022 

Purpose of Report: 

To allow Members to consider the options for Council Tax to recommend to Fire 
Authority for acceptance. 
 

Recommendations: 

That Members consider the contents of this report and make recommendations to 
the Fire Authority in respect of Council Tax increases between a Council Tax freeze 
and an increase in Council Tax, up to the maximum of 1.95%. 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name:  
 
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Fire Authority 

Tel: (0115) 967 0880 

Email: becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact: 

Simon Cotton 
(0115) 967 0880 simon.cotton@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

mailto:.brown@notts-fire.gov.uk


1.   BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Finance and Resources Committee is charged with considering the 

financial position of the Authority and proposing revenue and capital budgets 
to the Fire Authority for approval. The Fire Authority will decide upon levels of 
Council Tax for the coming year and will consider the recommendations of the 
Finance and Resources Committee in doing so. 

 
1.2 The provisional finance settlement for 2022/23 was released on 16 December 

2021.  The final settlement for 2022/23 will be laid before Parliament in 
February. 

 

1.3 The Fire Authority approved the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
2022/23 to 2025/26 on 17 December 2021.  The strategy considers the 
current financial position of the Authority and looks at the estimated budgetary 
position over the next three years against a backdrop of both the national and 
local financial position, including the levels of reserves that the Authority holds. 

 

1.4 The process for the preparation of revenue and capital budgets is largely an 
incremental process.  All new investment proposals have been evaluated 
against the Draft Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) which is 
replacing the current Strategic Plan in 202
[...]
revenue cost of transformational projects, to fund 
capital expenditure or to reduce borrowing.  The flexible use of capital receipts 
strategy was approved at Fire Authority on 17 December 2021.  It is not 
proposed to fund any transformational projects using capital receipts during 
2022/23. 
 

2.9 GRANT FUNDING – there is no anticipated grant funding available at present 
to support the 2022/23 capital programme.  

 

2.10 REVENUE AND RESERVES – the 2022/25 programme includes £175k of 
funding from earmarked reserves to fund ICT capital projects. 

 

2.11 BORROWING – the proposed 2022/23 capital programme set out in Appendix 
A will be largely funded from borrowing.  The related costs will be tested for 
affordability as part of the prudential code for capital finance to be considered 
by Fire Authority on 25 February 2022.  Estimated costs have been built into 
the revenue programme considered in this report.   

 
REVENUE BUDGETS 2022/23 TO 2025/26 

 
2.12 The MTFS and budget guidelines approved by Fire Authority on 17 December 

2021 projected that it would be difficult to set a balanced budget in 2022/23, 
largely due to the impact of increased inflation and the effect this will have on 
pay awards in 2022/23.  It was anticipated that there would be a £800k 
shortfall in the 2022/23 budget, even after £1m temporary savings were built 
into the budget.  The main assumptions underpinning the MTFS were that 
there would be a 2% inflationary increase in government grant, a 3% pay 
award and 1.95% rise in Council Tax.    
 

2.13 Since the MTFS was written, the Government has released the draft Local 
Government Finance Settlement.  Whilst a £748k one off Services Grant was 
detailed in the settlement to cover additional costs, £500k of this had already 
been anticipated in the MTFS.  The additional grant will be insufficient to cover 
the pressures that the service is facing in 2022/23.   

 

Page 27



2.14 The settlement was not the three-year settlement t
[...]
above which a referendum would be 
triggered, would be 2% for 2022/23.  

 

2.64 The following table brings together the budget requirement if Council Tax is 
increased by 1.95% each year.  

 
Table 3 – 1.95% Council Tax Increase and level Grant Funding 

 2021/22 
£’000 

2022/23 
£’000 

2023/24 
£’000 

2024/25 
£’000 

2025/26 
£’000 

Budget Requirement 

 

45,301    47,423 49,803 51,713 52,748 

Revenue Support 
Grant (RSG) 

(5,452) (5,619) (5,731) (5,846) (5,963) 

Business Rate (BR) 
Income 

(3,582) (3,582) (3,582) (3,618) (3,654) 

Pension Grant (2,340) (2,340) (2,340) (2,340) (2,340) 

BR Top up Grant (7,277) (7,277) (7,423) (7,571) (7,722) 

Council Tax (1.95%)  (26,650) (27,578) (28,496) (29,443) (30,421) 

Budget Deficit 0 1,027 
 

2,231 2,895 2,648 

Page 37



 
 
 
2.65 The above table shows that there would still be a deficit position in excess of 

£1m in 2022/23 with 1.95% Council Tax.  This increases to £2.2m in 2022/23 
and £2.6m by 2025/26. The figures also assume a 3% pay increase – the 
2022/23 deficit would increase to £1.7m should there be a 5% pay increase in 
line with current inflation levels. 

 
2.66 The 2022/23 deficit already includes £1m of temporary savings (section 2.49) 

yet still exceeds the £936k earmarked reserve created for budget support.    
The Strategic Leadership Team continue to identify areas where further 
savings can be made to bring this deficit figure to a more manageable level.   

 
2.67 The estimated future year deficits, whilst based on assumed funding levels, 

demonstrate the clear need for an efficiency strategy to be developed to 
enable the service to draw its budget back into a balanced position. 

 
2.68 A Council Tax increase of 1.95% would generate additional funding of £528k 

in 2022/23. For a Band D household, a 1.95% increase would see rises in 
Council Tax to £84.57 per annum (an increase of £1.62 per annum, which is 
approximately three pence per week additional cost).  The impact of incre
[...]
 673 638 

Catering 53 41 41 41 

Clothes Uniforms and Laundry 396 425 430 435 
Printing Stationery and General 
Office Expenses 40 30 30 30 

Services 573 530 530 530 

Communications and Computing 1734 1829 1847 1865 

Expenses 36 36 36 36 

Grants and Subscriptions 82 97 97 97 

Miscellaneous Expenses 98 174 174 174 

 
3734 3870 3858 3846 

Third Party Payments 
    Other Local Authorities 783 908 1034 1160 

Private Contractors 0 0 0 0 

 
783 908 1034 1160 

Support Services 
    Finance 122 122 122 122 

Corporate Services 45 45 45 45 

 
167 167 167 167 

Page 44



Depreciation and Impairment Losses 
    Depreciation 0 0 0 0 

Amortisation of Intangible Fixed 
Assets 0 0 0 0 

 
0 0 0 0 

Sales Fees & Charges 
    Customer and Client Receipts -362 -359 -364 -369 

 
-362 -359 -364 -369 

Other Income 
    Government Grants -1922 -2189 -2189 -2189 

Other Grants/Reimbursements and 
Contributions -278 -198 -198 -198 

Interest -20 -20 -20 -20 

 
-2220 -2407 -2407 -2407 

Capital Financing Costs 
    Interest Payments 882 883 963 1043 

Debt Management Expenses 1574 1878 2223 2568 

 
2456 2761 3186 3611 

     

 

45,301 47,423 49,803 51,713 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Revenue, Capital, and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to 30 November 2021
	5 Budget Proposals for 2022/23 to 2025/26 and Options for Council Tax 2022/23
	7 Exempt Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 
Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority   
Finance and Resources Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters - Bestwood Lodge Drive, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PD on 21 January 
2022 from 10.05am - 10.55am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Callum Bailey 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch 
Councillor Eddie Cubley 
Councillor Toby Neal 
 

Councillor Johno Lee 
 

 Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Candida Brudenell - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Becky Smeathers - Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
 
 
18  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Johno Lee 
 
 
19  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
 
20  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2021 were confirmed as a true record and 
were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
21  Revenue, Capital, and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to 30 November 2021 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Fire Authority, presented the 
report which informs the Committee of the financial performance for the 2021/22 financial 
year to the end of November 2021. 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 
21.01.22 

2 

 
The following points were highlighted and responses provided to members’ questions: 
 
a) To the end of November 2021, the Service has overspent revenue by £116,000, 

which although significant, is not substantial in the scope of the overall budget of 
£46.703m; 
 

b) £84,000 of the overspend can be attributed to wholetime pay associated with 
supporting partner agencies with the COVID-19 response, including administering 
vaccinations. However, once secondment costs are recovered, there is an 
underspend 0.7% against the wholetime pay budget; 
 

c) There has been an overspend of £293,000 on on-call pay, with contributing 
elements, including on-call staff being more widely available due to furlough from 
their full-time roles, and accepting additional, modified duties to support communities 
through COVID-19, which then also had impact on the average cost of sick pay 
which is based on average earnings; 
 

d) There is an underspend £92,000 on non-uniformed pay. This is mostly due to a 
current vacancy level of 11%, when only 3% is predicted. The most significant 
vacancies are within the IT and Finance Teams where recruitment has been difficult, 
possibly due to the wages available for the skill level required (being significantly 
lower than the private sector) and the ongoing reduction of Service benefits which 
had previously made roles attractive. This is an issue which affects the whole of the 
public sector. A new approach is required and this may include the provision of 
training to professional qualification levels, or approaching graduates who require 
experience. One of the main Service benefits is the pension, which is generally of 
lower interest to younger potential applicants;  
 

e) Although within the transport budget savings have been achieved, maintenance 
issues have been ongoing for several years. The Service needs to ensure that the 
budget is adequate for the work required; 
 

f) Within the Capital Programme, the contract for the construction of the joint 
headquarters was £150,000 below the initial budget, but further costs have been 
identified regarding the alterations and refurbishment of the existing buildings; 
 

g) The 2022/2023 budgets will be revised to reflect the additional costs associated to 
the construction of Worksop’s Fire Station; 
 

h) Additional water rescue equipment has been specified by DEfRA and will cost more 
than predicted, but can be funded from underspend in other areas; 
 

i) The rise of inflation, now at 5.4%, is obviously having a negative impact on the 
majority of budgets; 
 

j) As set out on table 4 of the report, the Service is operating within all agreed 
Prudential Indicators. 

 
Members of the committee suggested that with regard to recruitment consideration should 
be given to the City Council’s approach, and that’s when advertising posts, the focus is not 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 
21.01.22 

3 

merely on the pay, and that’s the terms and conditions and benefits of the role are 
promoted, as these are often far better than the private sector offers. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) to note the report; 

 
2) to approve a £13,700 addition to the Capital Programme for the purchase of 

equipment required for the National Inter-agency Liaison Officers  (NILO) 
activity. The equipment will be funded using a capital grant; 
 

3) to approve the £25k increase in the water rescue equipment capital budget to 
be funded from underspends on the Fire Gloves project (£11k) and the Vehicle 
CCTV Project (£14k). 

 
 
22  Budget Proposals for 2022/23 to 2025/26 and Options for Council Tax 2022/23 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Fire Authority, presented the 
report which provides the Committee with the background to the budget, including current 
pressures, and options for Council Tax for 2022/2023 to recommend to the Authority for 
acceptance. 
 
In addition to the detailed information provided in the report, the following points were 
highlighted and responses provided to members’ questions: 
 
a) The information provided in the report was based on the inflation rate of 5% at the 

time of publication, this has now risen to 5.4%, and is predicted to reach 6% by April. 
This will have huge impacts on the budget with regard to pay awards (agreed on a 
national basis); 
 

b) The 50% price rise of utilities, such as gas, electric and fuel, is estimated to have an 
impact of costing the Service an additional £0.5 million; 
 

c) The Draft Local Government Finance Settlement has provided draft grant figures for 
2022/2023 only. No  figures for future years have been provided - it has been 
presumed that future grants will be of a similar level; 
 

d) The revenue support grant has increased by 3%, but is also required to cover the 
National Insurance increase of 1.25%; 
 

e) The Section 31 revenue grant of £2.3 million  partly covers the cost of increased 
employer superannuation rates, but the grant has not increased (even with inflation) 
in the past four years, resulting in an effective loss of £50,000 per year to the 
Service; 
 

f) The additional service grant was anticipated to be £500,000, but it is welcomed that 
the allocation is £750,000; 
 

g) Savings will be achieved from moving to the joint headquarters with the Police, as 
parts of the current Fire Service headquarters are old and will soon require 
substantial work. At the new headquarters, the Service will contribute a maintenance 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 
21.01.22 

4 

charge, but savings are predicted to be longer term. The capital receipt from the sale 
of the current headquarters site will fund the Capital Programme, which will help save 
on future longer term borrowing. The outcome of the Planning Application for the site 
of the current headquarters, which will affect the value of the land should be known 
by mid-February and members will be informed; 
 

h) With additional costs, the Service continues to look for savings. So far £1 million in 
savings per year has been identified, although some are only temporary and a longer 
term view is required. Response and prevention continue to be a focus for the 
Service, particularly around road safety messages as road traffic incidents are 
currently high which has resulted in road safety promotions; 
 

i) Due to the unknown future, the Service will work to maintain the current reserves 
which are anticipated to be £9.3 million; 
 

j) Savings which have been built into the 2022/2023 budget include a reduced increase 
in the on-call budget, an increase in the vacancy factor for non-uniformed staff, a 
reduced training budget to reflect current need, transport (including officer car leasing 
and travel expenses which were reduced as a result of online meetings and training), 
and non-essential repairs and maintenance; 
 

k) Collection of Council Tax has been slightly better than expected but funding from 
business rates will not be known until later in the month; 
 

l) The report sets out the impact on the Service of a nil Council Tax rise, which will 
result in a budget deficit, and also the impact of a 1.95% Council Tax increase and 
level grant funding, which also results in a budget deficit, although much lower; 
 

m) If the Committee were to agree a 1.95% Council Tax increase, this would provide the 
Service with additional funding of £528,000 for 2022/2023, and result in an increase 
of £1.62 per annum to a Band D household Council Tax bill. 

 
Members of the committee made the following comments: 
 
n) There is no option for the Service other than to set a 1.95% increase in Council Tax; 

 
o) Pressures are too unpredictable at the moment and 1.95% increase is clearly 

justifiable; 
 

p) All public sectors are in the same position every year, but the Council Tax 
contribution to the Fire Service overall is quite small. If it is decided not to implement 
a 1.95% increase then there will potentially be cuts to Services. For the benefit of 
greater good, a rise in Council Tax is required; 
 

q) The Council Tax should be raised for this budget, but careful consideration should 
again be given in future years when it is clearer how savings can be made; 
 

r) Although not a big increase, it is an increase and members of the Authority are 
mindful of the impact on citizens who are also experiencing multiple rising costs, but 
the necessity of the Fire and Rescue Service is unquestioned; 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 
21.01.22 

5 

s) Not only will moving to the joint headquarters provide savings, it also opens up 
significant opportunities and potentially further savings including investment in 
people. 
 

Resolved to recommend to the Fire Authority a Council Tax increase of 1.95%. 
 
 
23  Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
under Schedule 12A, Part 1, on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, 
the public interest in maintaining an exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 
24  Exempt Minutes 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2021 were confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 


